investment contracts
-   367   -   -   367

Investment expenses, changes in

reserves and benefits, net
-  14 608   - 3   - 14 611

Fees, commissions and other acquisition costs -   1 977   44   -  1 933

Other operating costs -   1 106   -   -  1 106

Other expenses -   188   36   -   152

Operating costs -   3 271   80   - 3 191

Result of assets held for sale  -   3   3

Profit/Loss before taxation   625   -   625

  304 63 367

Tax income/expenses -  119   -   -  119

Profit/Loss after taxation 506   -   506

Comprehensive income, would be reclassified

to profit or loss in the future
-685   -   -685

Other comprehensive income -685   -   -685

Total comprehensive income -179   -   -179

  20

Data for the comparative period

Consolidated statement of financial position

 (data in million HUF)

ASSETS 30.06.2020

Consolidated

data before

reclassification

Reclassificati

on of assets

held for sale

31.12.2020

restated

Intangible Assets   584   14   -   598

Property, plant and equipment 95   8   -   103

Right of use assets 99   13   -   112

Deferred tax asset   415   -   -   415

Deferred acquisition costs   1 208   397   -  282   1 323

Reinsurer’s share of technical reserves   384   253   -   98   539

Investments accounted for using the

equity method
   365   -   -   365

Available-for-sale financial assets   19 913   4 355   -  401   23 867

Investments for policyholders of unit-

linked life insurance policies
   65 936   -   -   65 936

Financial assets – investment contracts   3 684   -   -   3 684

Financial asset - forward 22   16   -   38

Receivables from insurance policy

holders
   1 992   11   -   1   2 002

Receivables from insurance

intermediaries
93   55   -   26   122

Receivables from reinsurance   8   54   -   3   59

Other assets and prepayments 33   171   -  147   57

Other receivables   364   841   2   1 207

Cash and cash equivalents   2 199   738   -   1   2 936

Assets held for sale   957   957

Assets of discontinued operations   6 926   -   6 926   -

Total assets   104 320   -   -   104 320

LIABILITIES

Technical reserves   13 597   2 958   -  520   16 035

Technical reserves for policyholders of

unit-linked life insurance policies
   65 934   -   2   65 936

Investment contracts   3 684   -   -   3 684

Financial liabilities-derivatives  -   -   -   -

Loans and financial reinsurance   231   -   -   231

Liabilities from reinsurance 63   150   -   15   198

Liabilities to insurance policy holders   637   31   -   9   659

Liabilities to insurance intermediaries   183   107   -   290

Lease liabilities   111   16   -   1   126

Other liabilities and provisions   1 172   1 328   -  234   2 266

Liabilities to shareholders 20   -   -   20

Liabilities held for sale   777   777

Liabilities of discontinued operations   4 590   -   4 590   -   -

Total liabilities   90 222   -   -   90 222

NET ASSETS   14 098   -   -   14 098

  21

   Data in million HUF

Consolidated total comprehensive

income

2020

Q1-Q2

Consolidated

data before

reclassification

Reclassificati

on of assets

held for sale

2020

Q1-Q2

restated

Gross written premium   9 232   2 646   -   2 578   9 300

Changes in unearned premiums

reserve
-   13   775   -  338   424

Earned premiums, gross   9 219   3 421   -   2 916   9 724

Ceded reinsurance premiums -   125   -   2 077   1 971   -   231

Earned premiums, net   9 094   1 344   -   945   9 493

Premium and commission income

from investment contracts
73   -   -   73

Commission and profit sharing due

from reinsurers
 -   539   -  495   44

Investment income   309   165   -   474

Yield on investment accounted for

using equity method(profit)
   160   -   -   160

Other operating income   492   525   -  310   707

Other income   1 034   1 229   -   805   1 458

Total income   10 128   2 573   -1 750   10 951

Claim payments and benefits, claim

settlement costs
-  6 491   - 1 403   1 198   -  6 696

Recoveries, reinsurer’s share 30   1 042   - 1 044   28

Net changes in value of the life

technical reserves and unit-linked life

insurance reserves

   4 375   27   -  330   4 072

Investment expenses -  4 719   -   98   -   -  4 817

Change in the fair value of liabilities

relating to investment contracts
   147   -   -   147

Investment expenses, changes in

reserves and benefits, net
-  6 658   -   432   -   176   -   7 266

Fees, commissions and other

acquisition costs
-   1 767   -   1 045   919   -   1 893

Other operating costs -   707   -   462   91   -   1 078

Other expenses -   44   -   267   144   -   167

Operating costs -   2 518   -   1 774   1 154   -   3 138

Result of assets held for sale -  -   772   772

Profit/Loss before taxation   952   367   -   1 319

Tax income/expenses -   115   -   30   -   145

Profit/Loss after taxation   837   337   -   1 174

Profit/Loss after taxation of

discontinued operations
   337   -   337   -   -

Total Profit/Loss after taxation   1 174   -   -   1 174

 Comprehensive income, would be

reclassified to profit or loss in the

future

-   633   -   49   -   682

Other comprehensive income -   633   -   49   -   682

Other comprehensive income of

discontinued operations
-   49   49   -

Total other comprehensive

income
-   682   -   -   -   682

Total comprehensive income   492   -   -   492

  22

4. Changes of accounting policy

For financial year beginning on 1 January 2021, the following new mandatory standards

became effective, whose effect - except for IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 - are not expected to have a

material impact on the financial statements:

 Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Revision of materiality’s definition